February 06, 2026
February 06, 2026
February 06, 2026
February 06, 2026
Terminal cover
4×M4 (Depth: 6mm max)
Mounting hole (Bottom)
4×M4 (Depth: 6mm max)
Mounting hole (Both sides)
CN2 CN1LED(Blue)
TB1
AIR FLOW
3×M4
Name plate
SLOT4
SLOT3
SLOT2
SLOT1
[0.39][0.39][0.41]
[0.34]
1010.5 10
8.6
46 110±0.5
122±0.5
19max
[1.81] [4.33]
[0.75]
[1.81] [4.8]
[10.12]
257
46
[0.63]
16max
LED(Blue)
3×M4
Terminal cover
AIR FLOW
SLOT1
SLOT2
SLOT3
SLOT4
SLOT5
SLOT6
4×M4 (Depth: 6mm max)
Mounting hole (Bottom)
Name plate
4×M4 (Depth: 6mm max)
Mounting hole (Both sides)
TB1
CN1CN2
46 110±0.5
16max25719max
46 122±0.5
[1.81] [4.33]
[1.81] [4.8]
[0.75] [10.12] [0.63]
8.6
[0.34]
10.5
[0.41]
10
[0.39]
10
[0.39]
February 06, 2026
Terminal coverTerminal cover
AIR FLOW
Mounting Hole(Side)
3×M4
46
TB901
SLOT1
SLOT2
SLOT3
SLOT4
10 10
8.6
10.3
LED(Blue)
CN1CN2 Name plateMounting Hole(Bottom)
19max257
46
19max
16max
46
Mounting Hole(Side)
2×M4(Depth:6mm max)
2×M4(Depth:6mm max)
4×M4(Depth:6mm max)
110±0.5
[1.81] [4.33]
110±0.5
[1.81] [4.33]
[0.39] [0.39] [0.41]
[0.34][1.81] [4.8]
[10.12][0.75] [0.75]
122±0.5
[0.63]
Terminal cover
Mounting Hole(Side)
AIR FLOW
Terminal cover
2×M4(Depth:6mm max)
46
Mounting Hole(Side)
46
TB901
SLOT6
SLOT5
SLOT4
SLOT3
SLOT2
SLOT1
10 10 10.3
8.6
CN1
CN2
LED(Blue) Mounting Hole(Bottom)
Name plate
16max
257
46
3×M42×M4(Depth:6mm max)
19max19max
4×M4(Depth:6mm max)
[1.81]
110±0.5
[4.33]
[0.39] [0.39] [0.41]
[0.34]
110±0.5
[1.81]
[1.81]
[4.3]
122±0.5
[4.8]
[10.12] [0.75][0.75]
[0.63]
February 06, 2026
×
February 06, 2026
 AME400F/AME600F  AME800F/AME1200F
AC (L)  Input Terminals  85 - 264VAC 1 45 - 66Hz
AC (N)  (M4)
Frame ground (M4)
CN1
CN2   Connector for functions
LED (DC_OK)
Pin configuration and function of CN1
Pin No. Function
Ground
level
1 AUX : Auxiliary power AUXG
2 AUXG : Auxiliary power ground AUXG
3 GI1 : Global inhibit AUXG
4 AUXG : Auxiliary power ground AUXG
5 GI2 : Global inhibit GIG
6 GIG : Global inhibit ground GIG
7 N.C. : No connection -
8 N.C. : No connection -
9 PR : PR Alarm PRG
10 PRG : PR Alarm ground PRG
Pin configuration and function of CN2
Pin No. Function
Ground
level
1 N.C. : No connection -
2 N.C. : No connection -
3 N.C. : No connection -
4 N.C. : No connection -
5 N.C. : No connection -
6 N.C. : No connection -
7 N.C. : No connection -
8 N.C. : No connection -
  Do not connect anything to N.C. pins.
 AME400F/AME600F (option : -T)  AME800F/AME1200F (option : -T)
Matching connectors and terminals
Connector Housing Terminal Mfr.
CN1 S10B-PHDSS PHDR-10VS
Reel : SPHD-002T-P0.5
Loose : BPHD-001T-P0.5 1
 BPHD-002T-P0.5 1
J.S.T
1  The manufacturer can offer only ratchet hand tool.
February 06, 2026
Pin configuration and function of CN3
Pin No.
Applying module : A-D,J-M Applying Module : E4-H4,E-H,S-V,V4,V5,2C-2M Applying Module : P,Q,R
Function
Ground
level
Function
Ground
level
Function
Ground
level
1 RC : Remote ON/OFF RCG RC : Remote ON/OFF RCG V1_RC : Remote ON/OFF V1_RCG
2 RCG : Remote ON/OFF ground RCG RCG : Remote ON/OFF ground RCG V1_RCG : Remote ON/OFF ground V1_RCG
3 LV : LV Alarm LVG LV : LV Alam LVG V1_LV : LV Alam V1_LVG
4 LVG : LV Alarm ground LVG LVG : LV Alam ground LVG V1_LVG : LV Alam ground V1_LVG
5 N.C. : No connection +S : + Remote sensing COM N.C. : No onnection
6 N.C. : No connection -S : - Remote sensing COM N.C. : No onnection
7 N.C. : No connection COM : Common ground for signal COM V2_RC : Remote ON/OFF V2_RCG
8 N.C. : No connection ITRM : Output current adjustment COM V2_RCG : Remote ON/OFF ground V2_RCG
9 N.C. : No connection VTR_EN : Enable VTRM COM V2_LV : LV Alam V2_LVG
10 N.C. : No connection VTRM : Output voltage adjustment COM V2_LVG : LV Alam ground V2_LVG
  Do not connect anything to N.C. pins.
 Output module
The unit has cooling fans.
   Ensure that the inlet and outlet vents are not blocked.
If the unit is used in dusty environment, please con-
Figures to the right are the recommended installation
method when the unit is mounted by screws. When
the unit is installed by any other method, please take
into account of its weight and  secure it.
right because it will cause stress on the mounting
holes.
Maximum length from the outside of the unit of the
mounting screws is 6mm so that the isolation to in-
Applicable Wire for module P, Q, and R
Applicable Wire
Solid wire Diameter 0.5mm to 1.3mm (AWG.24 to AWG.16)
Standed wire 0.2mm2 to 1.5mm2 (AWG.24 to AWG.16)
Sheath strip length 8mm to 9mm
Output
module
Air flow
F
A
N
Chassis of
customer system
Screw M4
Chassis of
AME series
6mm max
NO
CN1
TOP
DA B C
Top Top Top
CN1
CN1
CN1
Matching connectors and terminals
Connector Housing Terminal Mfr.
CN3 S10B-PHDSS PHDR-10VS
Reel : SPHD-002T-P0.5
Loose : BPHD-001T-P0.5 1
 BPHD-002T-P0.5 1
J.S.T
1  The manufacturer prepares only the ratchet hand.
-Output (M4)
+Output (M4)
CN3 (Connector for functions)
LED (DC_OK)
Potentiometer to adjust output voltage
-Output for V2
+Output for V2
-Output for V1
+Output for V1
CN3 (Connector for function)
LED (DC_OK for V2)
LED (DC_OK for V1)
Potentiometer to adjust output voltage (V2)
Potentiometer to adjust output voltage (V1)
February 06, 2026
The AME series is comprised multiple combination output. Both the maximum output of each module and total maximum output have to be
within the specs.
Derating curve for input voltage
Derating curve for ambient temperature
Derating curve for ambient temperature
in the hatching area below are different.
 AME600F AME400F
 AME1200F AME800F
 AME600F
 AME1200F
 AME400F
 AME800F
February 06, 2026
 Load [%] = The largest value of A0, A11 - A62
(Sum of each module power) (Ik1×Vk1+Ik2×Vk2)
6
k=1
(Total output power) (Total output power)
×100=A0 = ×100
 A11, A21, A31, A41, A51, A61 : AK1=IK1/IOK1×100
 A12, A22, A32, A42, A52, A62 : AK2=IK1/IOK2×100
 IK1, VK1, IOK1 : output current, voltage, and rated current except for V2 in module P, Q, and R
 IK2, VK2, IOK2 : output current, voltage, and rated current for V2 in module P, Q, and R
 Total output power : Dependent upon input voltage
If you use the module that apply peak current at the peak current, “IK1” is calculated by peak current.
When Calcurating load factor of module, “IK1” is calcurated by average current.
A method of use peak current, Refer to 4 Peak in Instruction Manual
Usage example
 Input voltage : 100VAC    Ambient temperature : 50
 Output model : slot1 : 5V 12A          slot2 : 5V 12A         slot3 : 48V 1A         slot4 : 24V 2A, 24V 1A
 According to the “Derating curve for input voltage”, total output power is 250W.
 Clculating A11 - A42
 A0=(5×12+12×5+48×1+24×2+24×1)/250×100=241.2/250×100=96%
 A11=12/12×100=100%
 A21=5/8.5×100=59%
 A31=1/2.5×100=40%
 A41=2/3×100=67%
 A42=1/3×100=34%
  Accordingly, because the “Derating curve for ambient temperature” indicates that up to 100% of the maximum load can be used up to 50
and the largest value amongst A0, A11, A21, A31, A41, and A42 is 100%, this assures that these input and output conditions are acceptable.
 Input voltage : 200VAC    Ambient temperature : 50
 Output model :  slot1 : 5V 32A          slot2 : 12V 16A          slot3 : 12V 10A          slot4 : 24V 8A (peak 15A)          slot5 : 48V 4A
slot6 : 24V 2.5A, 24V 2.5A
 According to the “Derating curve for input voltage”, total output power is 1200W.
 Clculating A11 - A62
 A0=(5×32+12×16+12×10+24×15+48×4+24×2.5+24×2.5)/1200×100=1144/1200×100=96%
 A11=32/32×100=100%
 A21=16/20×100=80%
 A31=10/20×100=50%
 A41=8/10×100=80%
 A51=4/5×100=80%
 A61=2.5/3×100=84%
 A62=2.5/3×100=84%
  Accordingly, because the “Derating curve for ambient temperature” indicates that up to 100% of the maximum load can be used up to 50
and the largest value A0, A11, A21, A31, A41, A51, A61and A62 is 96%, this assures that these input and output conditions are acceptable.
February 06, 2026
 It is neccessary to read the “Instruction Manual  and “Before using our product  before you use our product.
February 06, 2026
Authorised, valued-added distributor
Australia & New Zealand
1800 251 380
powerbox.com.au
Powerbox Australia Pty Ltd
Sydney Head Office
4 Beaumont Road,
Mt Kuring-Gai, NSW 2080
Australia
09 4158 320
powerbox.co.nz
Powerbox Pacific Ltd
New Zealand Sales Office
1a Henry Rose Place,
Albany, Auckland
New Zealand 0632